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[ SCHEDULE OF ERC FEES AN:I) CHARGES, August 22, 2002

SCHEDULE OF ERC FEES AND CHARGES

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 54 Chapter 12, Book IV of Executive Orders Nos. 292
(Administrative Code of 1987), 218 and 197 and DOF-DBM Joint Circular No. 2000-2, the
following revised schedule of fees and charges for service rendered, which was approved by the
Commission at its meeting held on August 22, 2002, is hereby adopted for the Energy

Regulatory Commission:

NATURE/NAME OF FEES

I. APPLICATIONS falling under
the provisions of the Public
Service Act (C.A. No. 146) as
amended, E.O. No. 172 and R.A.
No. 9136:

1. For approval or modification
of Certificate of Public
Convenience and/or Necessity of
franchised electric utilities in
accordance with law

2. For approval or modification
of Certificate of Public
Convenience and/or Necessity of
franchised electric utilities in
accordance with law

3. For modification of license of
suppliers of electricity to the
contestable market in
accordance with law

4. For authority to recover
stranded costs by distribution
utility

5. For authority to recover cost
and return on demand side
management projects:

6. For approval of any changes
on the terms and conditions of
service of the:

(a) TRANSCO or
(b) any distribution utility

7. For approval of reappraisal of
the elegible assets of:

(a) TRANSCO or
(b) any distribution utility by an
independent appraisal company

WITH
SUPERVISION
LEGAL BASIS
Section 40(a), 16(a) 700
Public service Act (C.A.
No. 146 as amended);
Section 43(p), R.A. No.
9136
Section 43(p), R.A. No. 700
9136
Section 29, R.A. No. 700
9136
Section 33,R.A. No. 700
9136
Section 43(q), R.A. No. 700
9136
Section 43(h), R.A. No.
9136
(a)700
(b)700
Section 43(i), R.A. No.
9136; Section 17(c),
Public Service Law (C.A.
No. 146)
(a)700
(b)700

FEES

00

00

00

00

00

00
00

00
00

WITHOUT
SUPERVISION

3,000

3,000

3,000

3,000

3,000

3,000

3,000

FEES

00

00

00

00

00

00

00



8. For authority to improve or
expand TRNSCO'’s transmission
facilities with the Grid Code and
the Transmission Development
Plan(TDP)

9. For authority for the increase
of equipment, construction,
operation and installation of new
units, increase of capacity or the
extensions in the service

10. For authority to revise
schedule of transmission
charges, distribution wheeling
rates/retail rate for captive
market and unbundling of rates
and functions

11. For authority to sell,
alienate, mortgage, encumber,
or lease its property, franchise,
certificate, privileges or rights or
any part thereof, merge or
consolidate its property,
franchise, certificate, privileges
or rights or any part thereof,
together with CPC/CPCN with
any other utility/public service

12. Authority to issue or
increase capital stock

IT. APPLICATION FOR THE
PROVINCIONAL APPROVAL OF
THE ABOVE-MENTIONED
APPLICATIONS/PETITIONS, IF
FILED SEPERATELY

ITI. APPLICATION FOR
EXTENSION OF TIME WITHIN
WHICH TO SUBMIT ANNUAL
REPORT OR FINACES AND
OPERATIONS COVERING A
PERIOD OF TWELVE MONTHS
ENDING DECEMBER 31 OF EACH
YEAR

IV. ANY APPLICATION OTHER
THAN THE ABOVE

In the above-mentioned applications under Items I, II, III, and IV:

Section 9(d), R.A. No.
9136; Section
20(b),Public Service Law
(C.A. No. 146)

Section 40(g),Public
Service Law (C.A. No.
146)

Section 19, 24 25, 36
and 43 (u), R.A. No.
9136; Section 16(c)
20(a),Public Service Law
(C.A. No. 146)

Section 20(g), C.A. No.
146 as amended;
Section 43(p), R.A. No.
9136

Section 20(e), 40(f),
C.A. No. 146

Section 8, E.O. No. 172;
Section 44, R.A. No.
9136; Section 16©,
C.A. No. 146 as
amended

700

700

700

700

700

500

500

500

00

00

00

00

00

00

00

00

3,000

3,000

3,000

3,000

2,100

1,500

1,500

00

00

00

00

00

00

00

a) UTILITIES that are paying Supervision Fees, are charged only the Supply Material Expenses
component of the fees but not the Salary Expense component of the fees which is already
included in the Supervision Fee.

b) UTILITIES that are not paying the Supervision Fees, are charged the full costs of the
services rendered. The fees and charges are user charges which are commensurate with the
benefits received from services rendered.

ITEM IV-A — Application for Certificate of Compliance (COC)

ITEM V — Supervision/Regulation Fee

ITEM VI — Certificate of Compliance/License Fee

ITEM VII — Issuance or Increase of Capital Stock



