[SCHEDULE OF ERC FEES AND CHARGES, August 22, 2002

SCHEDULE OF ERC FEES AND CHARGES

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 54 Chapter 12, Book IV of Executive Orders Nos. 292 (Administrative Code of 1987), 218 and 197 and DOF-DBM Joint Circular No. 2000-2, the following revised schedule of fees and charges for service rendered, which was approved by the Commission at its meeting held on August 22, 2002, is hereby adopted for the Energy Regulatory Commission:

		WITH SUPERVISION	FEES	WITHOUT	FEES
NATURE/NAME OF FEES	LEGAL BASIS			SUPERVISION	
I. APPLICATIONS falling under the provisions of the Public Service Act (C.A. No. 146) as amended, E.O. No. 172 and R.A. No. 9136:					
1. For approval or modification of Certificate of Public Convenience and/or Necessity of franchised electric utilities in accordance with law	Section 40(a), 16(a) Public service Act (C.A. No. 146 as amended); Section 43(p), R.A. No. 9136	700	00	3,000	00
2. For approval or modification of Certificate of Public Convenience and/or Necessity of franchised electric utilities in accordance with law	Section 43(p), R.A. No. 9136	700	00	3,000	00
3. For modification of license of suppliers of electricity to the contestable market in accordance with law	Section 29, R.A. No. 9136	700	00	3,000	00
4. For authority to recover stranded costs by distribution utility	Section 33,R.A. No. 9136	700	00	3,000	00
5. For authority to recover cost and return on demand side management projects:	Section 43(q), R.A. No. 9136	700	00	3,000	00
6. For approval of any changes on the terms and conditions of service of the:	Section 43(h), R.A. No. 9136				
(a) TRANSCO or(b) any distribution utility		(a)700 (b)700	00 00	 3,000	 00
7. For approval of reappraisal of the elegible assets of:	Section 43(i), R.A. No. 9136; Section 17(c), Public Service Law (C.A. No. 146)				
(a) TRANSCO or		(a)700	00	_	_
(b) any distribution utility by an independent appraisal company		(b)700	00	3,000	00

8. For authority to improve or expand TRNSCO's transmission facilities with the Grid Code and the Transmission Development Plan(TDP)	Section 9(d), R.A. No. 9136; Section 20(b), Public Service Law (C.A. No. 146)	700	00	_	_
9. For authority for the increase of equipment, construction, operation and installation of new units, increase of capacity or the extensions in the service	Section 40(g),Public Service Law (C.A. No. 146)	700	00	3,000	00
10. For authority to revise schedule of transmission charges, distribution wheeling rates/retail rate for captive market and unbundling of rates and functions	Section 19, 24 25, 36 and 43 (u), R.A. No. 9136; Section 16(c) 20(a), Public Service Law (C.A. No. 146)	700	00	3,000	00
11. For authority to sell, alienate, mortgage, encumber, or lease its property, franchise, certificate, privileges or rights or any part thereof, merge or consolidate its property, franchise, certificate, privileges or rights or any part thereof, together with CPC/CPCN with any other utility/public service	Section 20(g), C.A. No. 146 as amended; Section 43(p), R.A. No. 9136	700	00	3,000	00
12. Authority to issue or increase capital stock	Section 20(e), 40(f), C.A. No. 146	700	00	3,000	00
II. APPLICATION FOR THE PROVINCIONAL APPROVAL OF THE ABOVE-MENTIONED APPLICATIONS/PETITIONS, IF FILED SEPERATELY	Section 8, E.O. No. 172; Section 44, R.A. No. 9136; Section 16©, C.A. No. 146 as amended	500	00	2,100	00
III. APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME WITHIN WHICH TO SUBMIT ANNUAL REPORT OR FINACES AND OPERATIONS COVERING A PERIOD OF TWELVE MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31 OF EACH YEAR		500	00	1,500	00
IV. ANY APPLICATION OTHER THAN THE ABOVE		500	00	1,500	00

In the above-mentioned applications under Items I, II, III, and IV:

- a) UTILITIES that are paying Supervision Fees, are charged only the Supply Material Expenses component of the fees but not the Salary Expense component of the fees which is already included in the Supervision Fee.
- b) UTILITIES that are not paying the Supervision Fees, are charged the full costs of the services rendered. The fees and charges are user charges which are commensurate with the benefits received from services rendered.

ITEM IV-A — Application for Certificate of Compliance (COC)

ITEM V — Supervision/Regulation Fee

ITEM VI — Certificate of Compliance/License Fee

ITEM VII — Issuance or Increase of Capital Stock